PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI538115

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SONIFI SOLUTIONS, INC.	10/02/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		
Street Address:	383 Madison Ave, Floor 22		
Internal Address:	Attention: Kyle Kysar		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10179-0001		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11709581
Application Number:	12190415
Application Number:	13243491
Application Number:	13488809
Application Number:	13941255
Application Number:	14021788
Application Number:	14486888
Application Number:	15152243
Application Number:	15282556
Application Number:	15282676
Application Number:	15459394
Application Number:	15812652
Application Number:	15853221
Application Number:	15913702
Application Number:	16418763
Application Number:	16664604
Application Number:	16781238
Application Number:	16828660
Application Number:	16889371

PATENT REEL: 068773 FRAME: 0101

508793752

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17399134
Application Number:	17486346
Application Number:	17710453
Application Number:	17890556
Application Number:	18114569
Application Number:	18309499
Application Number:	09896921
Application Number:	10405711
Application Number:	11004280
Application Number:	11052596

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127018637

Email: ipdocket@mayerbrown.com,wsiegel@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel
Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24771111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Siegel
SIGNATURE:	William Siegel
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2024

Total Attachments: 10

source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page1.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page3.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page4.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page5.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page6.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page7.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page8.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page9.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page9.tiff source=JPM_Sonifi - Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page9.tiff

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (the "<u>Confirmatory Grant</u>") is made effective as of October 2, 2024 by and from SONIFI SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), to and in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., (the "<u>Grantee</u>") for itself and as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Grantee, the other Loan Parties party thereto and the Lenders party thereto have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Grantee and the other Loan Parties party thereto have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"), which Patents are issued or pending with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2) The Security Interest.

- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon Payment in Full of all Secured Obligations (other than Unliquidated Obligations that have not yet arisen), the security interest acquired by the Grantee under this Confirmatory Grant shall be automatically released and the Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing or otherwise, evidencing such release.
- (b) The Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in (1) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Patents, and (3) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

- 2) Counterparts. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Confirmatory Grant that is an Electronic Signature transmitted by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Confirmatory Grant. The parties hereto agree that Section 9.06(b) of the Credit Agreement shall apply to this Confirmatory Grant, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 4) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Confirmatory Grant and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents effective as of the date first written above.

SONIFI SOLUTIONS, INC.,

as Grantor

By: Name: John Chang

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature Page for Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Grantee

Name: Kyle Kysar

Title: Authorized Officer

Signature Page for Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Title	Application No.	Issue or Application Date	Patent No.	Owner of Record
CONNECTION INTERFACE FOR PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES WITH A TELEVISION	11709581	2/5/2013	8370879	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
PRESENTATION BROWSER	12190415	10/29/2013	8572483	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PAIRING A MOBILE DEVICE TO AN OUTPUT DEVICE	13243491	8/11/2015	9107055	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PAIRING A MOBILE DEVICE TO AN OUTPUT DEVICE	13488809	12/02/2014	8903978	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD TO PROVIDE OUT-OF- BAND BROADCAST TRIGGER SYNCHRONIZATION AND COMMUNICATION TO INSERTION DEVICES	13941255	9/29/2015	9148707	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
PRESENTATION BROWSER	14021788	11/21/2017	9823805	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PAIRING A MOBILE DEVICE TO AN OUTPUT DEVICE	14486888	6/14/2016	9369829	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PAIRING A MOBILE DEVICE TO AN OUTPUT DEVICE	15152243	12/26/2017	9854388	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ENABLING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN DEVICES	15282556	4/21/2020	10631042	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ENABLING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN DEVICES	15282676	5/14/2019	10291956	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ASSOCIATING COMMUNICATION DEVICES WITH OUTPUT DEVICES	15459394	6/18/2019	10327035	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PAIRING A MOBILE DEVICE TO AN OUTPUT DEVICE	15812652	3/26/2019	10244375	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR IMPLEMENTING LEGACY REMOTE AND KEYSTROKE REDIRECTION	15853221	3/24/2020	10602212	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.

				1
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR REMOTELY MONITORING CONNECTIVITY AND NETWORK PERFORMANCE IN HOSPITALITY ENVIRONMENTS	15913702	7/7/2020	10708668	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ASSOCIATING COMMUNICATION DEVICES WITH OUTPUT DEVICES	16418763	8/11/2020	10743075	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING HOSPITALITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS	16664604	10/26/2021	11159259	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR IMPLEMENTING LEGACY REMOTE AND KEYSTROKE REDIRECTION	16781238	9/14/2021	11122318	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ENABLING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN DEVICES	16828660	5/10/2022	11330326	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR REMOTELY MONITORING CONNECTIVITY AND NETWORK PERFORMANCE IN HOSPITALITY ENVIRONMENTS	16889371	6/15/2021	11039220	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.

METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR IMPLEMENTING LEGACY REMOTE AND KEYSTROKE REDIRECTION	17399134	5/2/2023	11641502	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING HOSPITALITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS	17486346	9/10/2024	12088405	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ENABLING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN DEVICES	17710453	6/6/2023	11671651	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR REAL TIME AUDIENCE MEASUREMENT IN HOSPITALITY ENVIRONMENTS	17890556	8/18/2022	-	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR IMPLEMENTING LEGACY REMOTE AND KEYSTROKE REDIRECTION	18114569	8/13/2024	12063406	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ENABLING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN DEVICES	18309499	4/28/2023	-	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTENT DELIVERY TO LODGING ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	09896921	2/22/2011	7895630	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR OFFERING INTERACTIVE CONTROLS IN A LODGING ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEM	10405711	4/19/2011	7930721	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INSERTING SECONDARY CONTENT INTO PROGRAMMED PRIMARY CONTENT	11004280	2/1/2011	7882140	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.
DIRECT ACCESS TO CONTENT AND SERVICES AVAILABLE ON AN ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEM	11052596	7/19/2011	7984114	SONIFI Solutions, Inc.

RECORDED: 10/02/2024